

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
BARBARA GRUTTER,

Petitioner,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, JEFFREY LEHMAN,
DENNIS SHIELDS, and the BOARD OF
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—————◆—————

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN
HANS BADER
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS
Suite 300
1233 20th Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 833-8400

KERRY L. MORGAN
PENTIUK, COUVREUR
& KOBILJAK, P.C.
Suite 230, Superior Place
20300 Superior Street
Taylor, Michigan 48180
(734) 374-8930

DAVID F. HERR
KIRK O. KOLBO*
R. LAWRENCE PURDY
MICHAEL C. MCCARTHY
KAI H. RICHTER
MASLON EDELMAN BORMAN &
BRAND, LLP
3300 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota
55402-4140
(612) 672-8200

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions presented	i
Parties to the proceeding.....	ii
Table of authorities.....	v
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	1
Statement of the case	2
I. Factual background	3
A. Plaintiff.....	3
B. Law school admissions policies and practices	3
1. The law school policy.....	3
2. The law school admissions data.....	5
II. Proceedings below	9
A. The district court.....	9
B. The court of appeals	12
Reasons for granting the writ	16
I. The <i>Bakke</i> case.....	18
II. The lower courts are divided.....	21
III. This case presents important issues of fundamental national importance	25
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

Appendix A (Opinion (<i>en banc</i>) (May 14, 2002))	1a
Appendix B (Mandate for Case No. 01-1516 (June 5, 2002)).....	177a
Appendix C (Mandate for Case No. 01-1447 (June 5, 2002)).....	179a
Appendix D (Judgment (May 14, 2002))	180a
Appendix E (Order (November 16, 2001)).....	181a
Appendix F (Order (April 5, 2001))	185a
Appendix G (Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (March 27, 2001)).....	189a
Appendix H (Opinion and Order Denying Defendants' Motion to Stay Injunction (April 3, 2001)) ..	295a
Appendix I (Excerpts from Trial Exhibit 143)	306a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	21, 26
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	21
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	29
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	14, 29
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eisenberg v. Montgomery County Public Schs.</i> , 197 F.3d 123 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1019 (2000)	23
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 811 (E.D. Mich. 2000).....	2, 12, 27
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 236 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 533 U.S. 929 (2001)	22
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996)	22, 25
<i>Johnson v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Georgia</i> , 263 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2001).....	23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Lutheran Church – Missouri Synod v. FCC</i> , 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	24, 28
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) ..	13, 15, 17, 23
<i>McNamara v. City of Chicago</i> , 138 F.3d 1219 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 981 (1998).....	24
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	29
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	22
<i>Smith v. University of Washington Law Sch.</i> , 233 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1051 (2001)	23
<i>Taxman v. Board of Educ.</i> , 91 F.3d 1547 (3rd Cir. 1996), <i>cert. granted</i> , 521 U.S. 1117, <i>appeal dismissed per stipulation</i> , 522 U.S. 1010 (1997).....	23
<i>Texas v. Hopwood</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996).....	16
<i>Tuttle v. Arlington County Sch. Board</i> , 195 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 1999).....	23, 25
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	14
<i>Wessmann v. Gittens</i> , 160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998). 23, 25, 28	
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	22, 26, 27

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1981	1, 9, 29
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9, 11
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	1, 9, 18, 29

COURT RULES:

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(2).....	9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24	9
